

## Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

## Legislation Text

File #: 4890, Version: 0

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**AN ORDINANCE** appropriating \$20,000.00 from the undesignated fund balance of the 2016 Grant Fund in acceptance of the Sheriff's Office's DWI Enforcement Wolf Pack/Saturation Patrol grant awarded by the Missouri Department of Transportation, Traffic and Highway Safety Division, and authorizing the County Executive to execute a contract with the Missouri Traffic and Highway Safety Division for the expenditure of grant funds.

ORDINANCE NO. 4890, September 12, 2016

**INTRODUCED BY** Alfred Jordan, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Missouri Department of Transportation, Traffic and Highway Safety Division, has awarded the Sheriff's Office a DWI Enforcement Wolf Pack/Saturation Patrol grant in the amount of \$20,000.00, for the grant period of October 1, 2016, through September 30, 2017; and,

WHEREAS, these grant funds are used for the reimbursement of overtime for DWI enforcements to operate saturation patrols throughout Jackson County and to participate in multijurisdictional projects with other agencies within the County Traffic Safety Task Force; and,

WHEREAS, an appropriation is necessary to place the grant funds in the appropriate spending accounts; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following appropriation from the undesignated fund balance of the 2016 Grant Fund be and hereby is made:

File #: 4890, Version: 0			
DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION	FROM	<u>TO</u>
Grant Fund Wolf Pack Saturation			
010-4242	45865 - Increase Revenues	\$20,000	
010-2810 010-2810	Undesignated Fund Balance Undesignated Fund Balance	\$20,000	\$20,000
010-4242 010-4242	55030 - Overtime 55040 - FICA		\$18,580 \$ 1,420
and,			
BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED	that the County Executive be and I	nereby is au	uthorized to execute the
attached agreement with the	Missouri Department of Transport	tation, Traff	ic and Highway Safety
Division.			
Enacted and Approved Effective Date: This ordinant Executive.  APPROVED AS TO FORM:	ce shall be effective immediately	upon its si	gnature by the County
Chief Deputy County Counselo	or County Counselor		
	tached Ordinance, Ordinance No. n September 12, 2016 by the Jacks		
Yeas <u>9</u>	Nays <u>0</u>		
Abstaining <u>0</u>	Absent0		

This Ordinance is hereby transmitted to the County Executive for his signature.    Date	File #: 4890, Version: 0		
I hereby approve the attached Ordinance No. 4890.  Date Frank White, Jr., County Executive Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below ACCOUNT NUMBER: 010 2810 ACCOUNT TITLE: Grant Fund Undesignated Fund Balance	This Ordinance is hereby	transmitted to the County Exec	cutive for his signature.
Date Frank White, Jr., County Executive Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below ACCOUNT NUMBER: 010 2810 ACCOUNT TITLE: Grant Fund Undesignated Fund Balance	Date	Mary Jo	Spino, Clerk of Legislature
Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below ACCOUNT NUMBER: 010 2810 ACCOUNT TITLE: Grant Fund Undesignated Fund Balance	I hereby approve the atta	ched Ordinance No. 4890.	
ACCOUNT NUMBER: 010 2810 ACCOUNT TITLE: Grant Fund Undesignated Fund Balance	 Date	Frank W	hite, Jr., County Executive
ACCOUNT TITLE: Grant Fund Undesignated Fund Balance	Funds sufficient for this a	ppropriation are available from	the source indicated below.
<del>_</del>		Grant Fund	
	NOT TO EXCEED:		
Date Chief Financial Officer			